

No. 41614-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

GARRY FOURRE,

Appellant,

vs.

BOARD OF ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS OF THE

WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF LICENSING,

Respondent.

Appeal from Administrative Agency Order

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney for Appellant
Evy McElmeel, WSBA No. 30866
Law Office of Evy McElmeel
520 East Denny Way
Seattle, WA 98122
206-325-2801

11/21/12 mrd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i-ii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The Board of Engineers failed to provide Mr. Fourre Due process required by any licensure disciplinary hearing.....1

 1. The Board violated Mr. Fourre’s due process rights when it failed to inform him that he was being charged with unprofessional conduct based on his initial wasterwater system designs.2

 2. The Board’s assertion that it can charge Mr. Fourre with a portion of a statute in isolation from the rest is untenable.5

 B. An order based on a due process violation may be attacked in any further proceeding at any time.....8

 C. The Board’s 2010 revocation order, based on the 2009 original order had no connection ot the alleged misconduct and was thus arbitrary and capricious.....9

 D. The Final Order revoking Mr. Fourre’s license was not based on substantial evidence.....10

 E. Mr. Fourre is entitled to attorney fees and costs.....11

II. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Washington

Ancier v. Dep’t of Health, 140 Wn.App. 564 fn.12, 166 P.3d 829 (2007)
.....10

Cascade Floral Products Inc. v Dep’t of L&I, 142 Wn. App. 613, 617, 177
P.3d 124 (2008).....2

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 668, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)....1

Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, 146 Wn.2d 1, 10, 43 P.3d 4
(2002).....6

Eidsen v. State Department of Labor, 108 Wn App. 212, 228, 32 P.3d
1039 (2001).....11

Emwright v. King County, 96 Wn.2d 38, 543, 637 P.2d 656 (1981).....6

Esmieu v. Schrag, 88 Wn.2d 490, 497, 563 P.2d 203 (1977).....9

Hardee v. DSHS, No. 83728-7..... 11, n 2

In Re Marriage of Ebbighausen, 42 Wn.App. 99, 708, 1220
(1985).....9

ITT Rayonier, Inc., v. Dalma, 122 Wn.2d 801, 807, 863 P.2d 64 (1993)...5

Keene v. Board of Accountancy, 77 Wn. App. 849, 894 P.2d 582, *review
denied*, 127 Wn.2d 1020, 904 P.2d 300 (1995)..... 1

Levinson v. Washington Horse Racing Commission, 48 Wn.App. 822,
829, 740 P.2d 898 (1987).....8

Nims v. WA Bd. of Registration, 113 Wn.App. 499, 505, 53 P.3d 52
(2002).....11

Seymour v. Washington Department of Health, 152 Wn.App. 156, 216 P.3d 1039 (2009).....9

Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of L&I, 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)11-12

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn.App 630, 645, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010).....4

State v. Rhinehart, 92 Wn.2d 923, 928, 602 P.2d 1188 (1979).....3, 4

Cases – Other Jurisdictions

H&V Engineering, Inc., v. Idaho State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, 747 P.2d 55 (ID. 1988).....8

Other Authority

15 Washington Practice § 39.17 (2003).....8

Statutes

RCW 4.84.350(1).....11

RCW 4.84.350(2).....11

RCW 18.235.130(4).....2

RCW 18.235.130 (11).....2

WAC 196-33-100(1).....3, 5, 6

WAC-196-33-200(1)(b).....*passim*

WAC 196-33-200 (2)2

Rules

CrR 2.1(A)(1)12

RAP 2.5(a)(3)8
